

**ROANOKE VALLEY RESOURCE AUTHORITY  
WASTE DISPOSAL FEES AND CHARGES  
EFFECTIVE: JULY 1, 2025**

MUNICIPAL WASTE	\$58.00 PER TON
COMMERCIAL WASTE <sup>(1)</sup>	\$69.50 PER TON
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE <sup>(1)</sup>	\$69.50 PER TON
WOOD WASTE (ACCEPTED AT TINKER CREEK TRANSFER STATION ONLY) CLEAN LOADS OF UNTREATED BRUSH OR WOOD SUITABLE FOR TUB GRINDING	\$39.00 PER TON
TIRES <sup>(1)</sup> TIRES MIXED WITH OTHER WASTE	\$255.00 PER TON PREVAILING RATE PLUS \$5.00 PER TIRE
SPECIAL WASTES (ACCEPTED ONLY WITH PRIOR APPROVAL & NOTIFICATION.) ASBESTOS (NON FRIABLE) <sup>(1)</sup>	\$69.50 PER TON
ASBESTOS (FRIABLE)	\$100.00 PER TON
DEAD ANIMALS	\$69.50 PER TON
OTHERS (AS DETERMINED BY RESOURCE AUTHORITY)	\$69.50 - \$100.00 PER TON
UNCOVERED VEHICLES	ADDITIONAL \$25.00
MINIMUM CHARGE FOR PER TON FEES	\$15.00
WOOD MULCH SALES (WHEN AVAILABLE) PICK UP TRUCKS AND SMALL TRAILERS (1 Bucket)	NO CHARGE
ALTERNATE DAILY COVER (ACCEPTED ONLY @ SMITH GAP LANDFILL WITH PRIOR NOTIFICATION & APPROVAL.)	\$25.00 PER TON
VEHICLE WEIGH FEE (NON-MEMBER VEHICLES)	\$25.00
UNACCEPTABLE WASTE CHARGES <sup>(1)</sup>	\$100.00 PER TON @ MINIMUM ONE TON + HANDLING COSTS, RELATED DAMAGES, AND LOST REVENUE

LATE ACCOUNT PENALTY 10% OF AMOUNT PLUS INTEREST AT THE LEGAL RATE ON THE PRINCIPAL

**FOOTNOTE: (1) AN ADDITIONAL \$0.16 PER TON FUEL SURCHARGE WILL BE ADJUSTED UP/DOWN, BUT NOT BELOW POSTED BASE RATE, AND APPLIED QUARTERLY FOR EACH \$0.10/GAL INCREASE IN DIESEL PRICES ABOVE \$5.15/GAL AT THE END OF THE IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING QUARTER AS PUBLISHED FOR "U.S. ON-HIGHWAY DIESEL FUEL PRICES" FOR THE "LOWER ATLANTIC" @[HTTPS://WWW.EIA.GOV/PETROLEUM/GASDIESEL/](https://www.eia.gov/petroleum/gasdiesel/).**

NOTE: THE ROANOKE VALLEY RESOURCE AUTHORITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ESTABLISH FEES AND CHARGES AS IT DEEMS NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE FOR WASTES NOT LISTED HEREIN AND TO REFUSE TO ACCEPT ANY MATERIAL DEEMED BY THE AUTHORITY TO BE UNACCEPTABLE.